
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village 

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Zeigler - Amendment to Sales Tax Rebate Agreement
Enza Petrarca
Village Attorney

SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared authorizing a first amendment to the sales tax rebate agreement for Zeigler 
Chrysler Dodge Jeep.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2017-2019 include Strong and Diverse Local Economy.  

FISCAL IMPACT

During the 5-year period when sales tax rebates will be provided (2019-2024), the Zeigler dealerships are 
projected to generate an average of $742,931.00 per year in gross sales tax revenue to the Village. The 
projected average annual rebate payment is $381,312.00 with a net average annual Village revenue of 
$358,619.00.

 

BACKGROUND

The Village entered into a sales tax rebate agreement with Zeigler in 2009 to provide incentives to operate a 
Chrysler Dodge Jeep and a JD Byrider dealership within Downers Grove.  Zeigler now no longer operates JD 
Byrider dealership, but instead operates a RAM Truck dealership.

Zeigler is making improvements to the existing dealerships and is requesting a five (5) year extension of the 
original agreement.

First Amendment (2018)
The proposed first amendment to the sales tax rebate agreement requires Zeigler to make improvements to 
the dealership and the parking lots as depicted on the concept plans attached to the agreement, by not later 

UPDATE & RECOMMENDATION
This item was discussed at the November 13, 2018 Village Council meeting. Staff recommends 
approval on the November 20, 2018 active agenda.   

11/20/201811/20/201811/20/201811/20/201811/20/201811/20/2018

RES 2018-7843 Page 1 of 34



than December 31, 2019. The term of the sales tax rebates would be extended by five years, during which that 
time period (January 1, 2019 – December 31, 2024) the Village would rebate 50% of the sales tax collected 
up to $700 million in annual sales, and 75% of the sales tax collected in excess of $700 million in annual sales 
generated by the dealerships.  

Key Terms

 Zeigler shall complete the improvements to the dealership as shown on the building improvement 
concept plans and complete the improvements to the parking lot as shown on the approved parking 
lot plans.

 Zeigler shall complete the improvements no later than December 31, 2019.
 Extend the term of the rebate payments for additional five years. 
 Require Ziegler to dedicate a sidewalk easement to the Village and install a sidewalk on the property 

in front of the Chrysler Dodge Jeep dealership located at 2311 Ogden Avenue. 
 All other terms and conditions in the existing agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution
First Amendment to the Sales Tax Rebate Agreement
2009 Sales Tax Rebate Agreement

RES 2018-7843 Page 2 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 3 of 34



RESOLUTION NO. _____

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE SALES TAX REBATE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE AND 
ZEIGLER CHRYSLER DODGE, JEEP, JD BYRIDER AND AJZ-DOWNERS GROVE 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, 

Illinois, as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain First Amendment to the Sales Tax Rebate 

Agreement (the "Agreement"), between the Village of Downers Grove (the "Village") and Zeigler 

Chrysler Dodge Jeep -  Downers Grove, LLC and AJZ -  Downers Grove, LLC (hereinafter collectively 

referred to as "Zeigler"), as set forth in the form of the Agreement submitted to this meeting with the 

recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2. That the Mayor and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and directed for and 

on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in the form 

approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the Manager shall 

deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and 

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations 

and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this 

Resolution are hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as 

provided by law.

                                                 
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk

1\mw\res.18\Zeigler-STRA-1stAmd

RES 2018-7843 Page 4 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 5 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 6 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 7 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 8 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 9 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 10 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 11 of 34



������������������������������������������������������������������

RES 2018-7843 Page 12 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 13 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 14 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 15 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 16 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 17 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 18 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 19 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 20 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 21 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 22 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 23 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 24 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 25 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 26 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 27 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 28 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 29 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 30 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 31 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 32 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 33 of 34



RES 2018-7843 Page 34 of 34


